
     
 

HLW Engineering Group, 204 West Broad Street, P.O. Box 314, Story City, Iowa 50248 
(515) 733-4144   (515) 733-4146 Fax 

 

 
January 23, 2026 
 
Mr. Brad Davision 
Land Quality Bureau 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
6200 Park Avenue, Suite 200 
Des Moines, Iowa 50321 
 
RE: Notification Letter - Alternate Source of Carbon Disulfide 

Cass County Sanitary Landfill 15-SDP-01-75C 
 
Dear Mr. Davison: 
 
The laboratory Analytical Report for the water testing at MW-13, MW-19, MW-20, MW-21, MW-36, and 
MW-37R reported the detection of carbon disulfide in the sample collected October 27, 2025.   The wells are 
in the monitoring system for the facility. 
 
The reported carbon disulfide detections were noted to be anomalous compared to historic water quality at 
the site, as carbon disulfide had never been verified at any well at the facility.  Identification of an alternate 
source of carbon disulfide was warranted.   
 
The source of carbon disulfide has been documented to be two (2) new brands of latex gloves utilized during 
field sampling in the fall of 2025.  The information in Attachment A supports the identification of the 
alternate source.  Use of the latex gloves (by make and manufacturer) in the field by HLW personnel ceased 
immediately upon discovery. 
 
The reported carbon disulfide concentrations reported October 27, 2025, are dismissed and are not 
considered to be part of the site’s water quality record. 
 
Please feel free to contact our office at (515) 733-4144 with any questions you may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
HLW Engineering Group 
  
  
     
Todd Whipple, CPG 
Project Manager 
 
cc:    Mr. Chris Jahnke, Manager  
   
 



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 

Carbon Disulfide Alternate Source Determination (Latex Gloves) 

 



Story City, IA 50248

Project / PO Number: N/A

Received: 

HLW Engineering

204 West Broad St

Todd Whipple

Reported: 

Project Name: Environmental Testing

1IL0435

12/03/2025

12/05/2025

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Microbac Laboratories, Inc., Newton

Analytical Testing Parameters

1IL0435-01

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Collection Date:

Collected By: Whipple, Todd

OC_1]Results - 1IL0435-01[TOC]

12/03/2025   9:12

Distilled Water

Sample Matrix: Aqueous

Determination of Volatile Organic 

Compounds

RL PreparedUnits AnalyzedNote  AnalystResult

EPA 5030B/EPA 8260D

1.0 12/04/25  1625<1.0 12/04/25  0000Carbon Disulfide RAFug/L

104 % RecSurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane Limit: 57-128 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1625

82.8 % RecSurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Limit: 49-135 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1625

101 % RecSurrogate: Toluene-d8 Limit: 82-116 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1625

99.3 % RecSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene Limit: 77-114 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1625

1IL0435-02

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Collection Date:

Collected By: Whipple, Todd

OC_1]Results - 1IL0435-02[TOC]

12/03/2025   9:13

Vinyl Gloves

Sample Matrix: Aqueous

Determination of Volatile Organic 

Compounds

RL PreparedUnits AnalyzedNote  AnalystResult

EPA 5030B/EPA 8260D

1.0 12/04/25  1650<1.0 12/04/25  0000Carbon Disulfide RAFug/L

103 % RecSurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane Limit: 57-128 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1650

84.5 % RecSurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Limit: 49-135 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1650

100 % RecSurrogate: Toluene-d8 Limit: 82-116 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1650

99.3 % RecSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene Limit: 77-114 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1650

1IL0435-03

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Collection Date:

Collected By: Whipple, Todd

OC_1]Results - 1IL0435-03[TOC]

12/03/2025   9:14

Latex 1 Gloves

Sample Matrix: Aqueous

Determination of Volatile Organic 

Compounds

RL PreparedUnits AnalyzedNote  AnalystResult

EPA 5030B/EPA 8260D

1.0 12/04/25  1715241 12/04/25  0000Carbon Disulfide RAFug/L

103 % RecSurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane Limit: 57-128 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1715

84.3 % RecSurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Limit: 49-135 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1715

100 % RecSurrogate: Toluene-d8 Limit: 82-116 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1715

98.7 % RecSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene Limit: 77-114 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1715

[TOC_1]Analytical Sample Results[TOC]
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1IL0435

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Microbac Laboratories, Inc., Newton

1IL0435-04

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Collection Date:

Collected By: Whipple, Todd

OC_1]Results - 1IL0435-04[TOC]

12/03/2025   9:15

Latex 2 Gloves

Sample Matrix: Aqueous

Determination of Volatile Organic 

Compounds

RL PreparedUnits AnalyzedNote  AnalystResult

EPA 5030B/EPA 8260D

1.0 12/04/25  1741154 12/04/25  0000Carbon Disulfide RAFug/L

102 % RecSurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane Limit: 57-128 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1741

83.2 % RecSurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Limit: 49-135 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1741

102 % RecSurrogate: Toluene-d8 Limit: 82-116 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1741

97.5 % RecSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene Limit: 77-114 12/04/25  0000 RAF12/04/25  1741

Definitions [TOC_1]Notes and Definitions[TOC]

RL: Reporting Limit

Report Comments

12/05/25 16:40

The data and information on this, and other accompanying documents, represents only the 

sample(s) analyzed.  This report is incomplete unless all pages indicated in the footnote are 

present and an authorized signature is included. The services were provided under and 

subject to Microbac's standard terms and conditions which can be located and 

reviewed at <https://www.microbac.com/standard-terms-conditions>.
heather.murphy@microbac.com

Heather Murphy

Customer Relationship Specialist

Reviewed and Approved By:

600 East 17th Street South | Newton, IA 50208 | 641-792-8451 p | www.microbac.com
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